The cubes were later filled to two third of their height and finally filled 

completely with the top surface leveled and smoothen with trowel and left for 24 hours to set before being cured 

at 3, 7, 14, 21, 28 and 90 days.  For the Compressive strength test, the total number of concrete cubes cast was 

one hundred and eight (108). After curing for a specific number of days, the cubes were brought out of water. 

The mass/weights of the cubes are measured and recorded. For each of the hydration period, three cubes were 

tested. The cubes were placed on the crushing machine and crushed to determine the failure load.

[...]

Then, the average compressive strength was determined using the formula stated below. 

.
A

P
=   Where  =Compressive Strength (N/mm2), P=Test load (N), A=Area (mm2). 

Flexural Strength Test 

The flexural strength was determined using a beam mould of 150mm x 150mm x 700mm in 

dimension. The total number of beams cast was one hundred and eight (108). The batching of the concrete 

moulds was by weight. The concrete was produced using 0, 5, 10, 15, 20, 30% replacement of cement with 

OBHA and BHA respectively on equal basis.  The concrete cubes moulds were cleaned and oil was applied and 

the moulds were filled in layers approximately 50mm thick with the mixed concrete.